

Court of Appeals No. 97-55984

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DARRYL CARTER,  
Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

SHERMAN BLOCK, individually and as Sheriff for the County of Los Angeles;  
RAYMOND E. GOTT, individually and as Captain of the Los Angeles County  
Sheriff's Department; WILLIAM MCSWEENEY, individually and as Lieutenant  
of the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department; LAMAR BLEVINS, individu-  
ally and as Sergeant of the Los Angeles Sheriff's Department; LOS ANGELES  
COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT; COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, a Mu-  
nicipal Corporation,

Defendants-Appellees

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Appeal from Final Judgment of the United States District Court,  
Central District of California (Hon. David V. Kenyon)  
Dist. Ct. No. CV-94-07229-DVK(RGx)

DeWitt W. Clinton  
LOS ANGELES COUNTY COUNSEL  
500 W. Temple St., Ste. 648  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
Telephone: (213) 974-1801

Calvin House  
Nohemi Gutierrez Ferguson  
Clifton A. Baker  
GUTIERREZ & PRECIADO  
200 S. Los Robles, Ste. 210  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
Telephone: (626) 449-2300

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
A. District Court Jurisdiction .....	1
B. This Court’s Jurisdiction .....	1
C. Timeliness .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Nature of the Case .....	3
B. Course of Proceedings .....	3
C. The Undisputed Material Facts .....	8
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
V. ARGUMENT .....	15
A. The individual defendants have qualified immunity from the claim that they unlawfully subjected Deputy Carter to a urine test .....	18
1. There was a reasonable basis for concluding that Deputy Carter had agreed to the urine test .....	18
2. A reasonable investigator would have concluded that there was reasonable suspicion to support requiring a urine test .....	19
B. There was no clearly established right to be free from direct observation of urination during collection of the urine sampel .....	19
C. A reasonable investigator would have concluded that it was permissible to ask personal questions about symptoms associated with steroid use .....	28

D. There was no evidence to support a <i>Monell</i> claim against the County .....	30
1. Deputy Carter did not establish the necessary constitutional tort .....	30
2. There was no evidence of a permanent and well settled County practice .....	31
VI. CONCLUSION .....	32
VII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33
VIII. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abela v. Gustafson</i> , 888 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>Act Up!/Portland v. Bagley</i> , 988 F.2d 868 (1993) .....	16, 18
<i>American Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. Roberts</i> , 9 F.3d 1464 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 640 (1987) .....	17
<i>Caesar v. Mountanos</i> , 542 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 430 U.S. 954 (1977) .....	26
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988) .....	28
<i>Covey v. Hollydale Mobilehome Estates</i> , 116 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Dimeo v. Griffin</i> , 943 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Entertainment Research Group, Inc. v. Genesis Creative Group, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>FDIC v. Garner</i> , 125 F.3d 1272, 1280 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Golden Nugget, Inc. v. American Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Haddad v. Lockheed California Corp.</i> , 720 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Hansen v. California Dep't of Corrections</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1480 (N.D. Cal. 1996) .....	24, 25
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	15
<i>Hill v. NCAA</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994) .....	23
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of Huggle</i> , 754 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Jackson v. Gates</i> , 975 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 509 U.S. (1993) .....	20

<i>Maciariello v. Sumner</i> , 973 F.2d 295 (4th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1080 (1993).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	15
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	passim
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656, 672 (1989) .....	26
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Yeutter</i> , 918 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24, 25
<i>O'Connor v. Police Comm'r of Boston</i> , 557 N.E.2d 1146 (Mass. 1990).....	23
<i>Piroglu v. Coleman</i> , 25 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1147 (1995).....	24, 25
<i>Sepulveda v. Ramirez</i> , 967 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 931 (1993).....	25
<i>Shawmut Bank, N.A. v. Kress Assoc.</i> , 33 F.3d 1477 (1994).....	20
<i>Smith v. White</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1085 (E.D. Tenn. 1987), aff'd, 857 F.2d 1475 (6th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Thompson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 885 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>United States v. Eide</i> , 875 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 618 F.2d 1313 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 824 (1980).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 406 F.2d 486 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 394 U.S. 1013 (1969).....	20
<i>United States v. Marashi</i> , 913 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>United States v. Weinberg</i> , 439 F.2d 743 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	22
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3rd Cir. 1980) .....	26

<i>Ward v. County of San Diego</i> , 791 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 483 U.S. 1020 (1987) .....	17
---	----

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 7
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11056 .....	8
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11377 .....	8

**Court Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	1
